At 31 December 2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair
value
Cash and cash equivalents - - 7,569,052 7,569,052
Financial assets measured at fair   value
Investments carried at FVPL - 58,117,167 - 58,117,167
 - 58,117,167 7,569,052 65,686,219
Financial liabilities not measured at fair
value
Management fees payable - - 66,056 66,056
Other accrued expenses - - 34,264 34,264
 - - 100,320 100,320

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the period, the Fund performed an exercise to determine if the presentation of the income
statements is in accordance with IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements”. This exercise resulted in
reclassification of certain line items in the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial
position to conform with IFRS as endorsed in KSA. A third balance sheet as of 1 January 2021 has not
been presented as the impact of the restatement as of that date is not material.

The below restatements have no impact on the net income and equity of the Fund.

14.1 Custody fee reclassified from fund management fee to other expenses:

 31 December 2021

(As previously stated)

Restatement
31 December 2021

(As restated)

Other expenses 65,150 (19,349) 45,801
Management fees  48,313 19,349 67,662

14.2  Other accrued expenses reclassified to be within management fees payable:

 31 December 2021

(As previously stated)

Restatement
31 December

2021
(As restated)

Management fees payable  - 66,056 66,056
Other accrued expenses 100,320 (66,056) 34,264

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As of the date of approval of these financial statements, there have been no significant subsequent events
requiring disclosure to or adjustment in these financial statements.

Riyad Al Jarei Sharia Fund
Open-Ended Mutual Fund
(Managed by Riyad Capital)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals unless otherwise stated)

27

16. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation day of the year was 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021).

17. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Fund Board of Directors on 26 March 2023